RESOLUTION NO. 2019-153

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
RECITING THE FACT OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
CONSOLIDATED WITH THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS HELD ON
NOVEMBER 5, 2019, DECLARING RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS
AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, a special municipal election, consolidated and held in manner prescribed by
the Elections Code, was conducted in the City of Rohnert Park on Tuesday, November 5, 2019;
and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2019-095 (1) called and gave notice of the special election
and placed a measure on the ballot to enact a proposed ordinance to A) extend the duration of the
City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary (“UGB”) to December 31, 2040, and B) revise the
boundaries of the UGB to exclude approximately 80 acres of land located at Assessor’s Parcel
Number 047-111-050; (2) requested consolidation of the special election with the established
election to be held on November 5, 2019 and authorized the Sonoma County Registrar of Voters
to conduct the election on the City’s behalf; and

WHEREAS, it appears that notice of said election was duly and legally given, that
voting precincts were properly established, that election officers were appointed and election
supplies furnished, that in all respects said election was held and conducted and the votes cast
thereat received and canvassed and the returns thereof made, determined and declared in the
time, form and manner as required by the general laws of the State providing for and regulating
municipal elections in the City; and

WHEREAS, the County Registrar of Voters canvassed the returns of the election and has
transmitted the results set forth in the “Statement of the Votes” to the City Clerk, who has
certified the results to this City Council, which are hereby received in the form of Exhibit A and
accepted by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park met at the regular meeting
place of said City Council for a regular meeting on Tuesday, November 26, 2019 to declare the
results pursuant to Elections Code §15400 based on the “Statement the Votes” as set forth in
Exhibit A.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park, Sonoma County,
California, declares as follows:

1. That a canvass of the votes cast in the November 5, 2019, Municipal Election
Consolidated with the Consolidated Elections for Measure B, to continue the existing protections
provided by the current Urban Growth Boundary (“UGB”) was duly performed by the Office of
the Sonoma County Clerk and Registrar of Voters. The transmittal of the Official Canvass was
received by the City Clerk and certified on November 20, 2019 for adoption by the governing
body of the City of Rohnert Park.

2. That the whole number of votes (ballots) cast in the precincts was 529, the whole
number of vote by mail voter ballots cast was 4,335 and the whole number of canvass votes was
1,472 making a total of 6,336 votes (ballots) cast in the City; with a total of 4 undervotes and 4
overvotes reducing the total count to 6,328 votes (ballots) cast in the City.



3. That the special municipal election was held for the purpose of submitting to the
voters of the City, Measure B, City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary, to determine
whether it should be passed, the following question:

City of Rohnert Park - Measure B

To continue the existing protections provided by the current Urban Growth
Boundary (“UGB”), such as preventing urban sprawl, protecting community YES
separators, and preserving agricultural land and open space, shall the City of

Rohnert Park extend its UGB until December 31, 2040, exclude approximately 80
acres located in the County and south of Valley House Drive and west of Petaluma
Hill Road, and require that future changes to the UGB be approved by the voters? NO

4. That the number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in
the City for and against the measure are set forth in the attached Exhibit A, “Statement of the
Votes,” which is incorporated herein.

5. The City Council does declare and determine that as a result of the election, a
majority of the voters voting on Measure B (Yes _5,733 and No 595) did vote in favor thereof,
and that the ordinance proposed by Measure B has been enacted by the voters of the City of
Rohnert Park.

6. The City Clerk shall enter on the Minutes of the City Council of the City of
Rohnert Park, a statement of the results of the election showing: 1) the whole number of votes
cast in the City; 2) the measure voted upon; 3) the number of votes given at each precinct for and
against the measure; and 4) the total number of votes for and against the measure.

7 That the City Clerk is hereby ordered to certify to the adoption of this resolution
and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 26" day of November, 2019.
CITY OF RO ER RK

<. Lerz

Gina Bél forte, M ayor

ATTEST:

QO(L JV\ O‘i mm()uA

ngnne Buergler, City ClerkY
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ROHNERT PARK

NOV 2.2 2019

REGISTRAR OF
CITY CLERK VOTERS DIVISION

PO. Box 11485

SONOMA COUNTY a0 FawlDh s

Tel: (707) 565-6800
Clerk-Recorder-Assessor Toll Free (CA only):
Www.sonoma-county.org/cra (800) 750-VOTE

Fax: (707) 565-6843

MEMORANDUM

DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2019

T0: JURISDICTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE CONSOLIDATED
ELECTIONS

FROM: DEVA MARIE PROTO, SONOMA COUNTY CLERK & REGISTRAR OF
VOTERS

RE: OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST

Enclosed please find the official Statement of Votes Cast for your jurisdiction’s measure(s) voted
upon at the November 5, 2019, Consolidated Elections.

Copies of the Statement of Votes Cast will be available for sale in our office. Copies include all
contests which were on the ballot.

Should you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact Wendy Hudson,
Chief Deputy Registrar of Voters, at 565-6800.



STATEMENT OF THE VOTES

CAST AT THE

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS

HELD ON
NOVEMBER 5§, 2019
COUNTY OF SONOMA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss.
COUNTY OF SONOMA )

I, DEVA MARIE PROTO, COUNTY CLERK of said county, do hereby certify
the following to be a true and correct copy of the Statement of the Votes Cast at the
CITY OF ROHNERT PARK ELECTION held on NOVEMBER 5, 2019, for the
measure herein set forth. Witness my hand and official seal this 18th day of
November, 2019.

Dt Mane Pt

DEVA MARIE PROTO, COUNTY CLERK — COUNTY OF SONOMA
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Precincts Reported: 76 of 76 (100.00%)

Sonoma County

Summary Report

Consolidated Elections
November 5, 2019

Registered Voters: 15,115 of 41,959 (36.02%)

Ballots Cast; 15,115

Occidental Community Services Dist (Vote for 3)
Precincts Reported: 8 of 8 (100.00%)

Times Cast
Undervotes

Overvotes

Candidate

RAY LUNARDI
STEVEN MCNEAL
COY BROWN
CAROL SCHMITT
Total Votes

Pollling Place
78

32

3

Party Pollling Placé
E-Day

66

57

37

39

199

Pollling Place
E-Day

Official Results

Forestville Water District (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

Times Cast
Undervotes

Overvotes

Candidate

MATTHEW P. MC DERMOTT
HEATHER ALDRIDGE

DIANE HUGHES

DON REHA

RICHARD BEN1O

Total Votes '

Poilling Place
' 54
19

0

Party Pollling Place
E-Day

42
28
27
25
20

143

Poliling Place
E-Day

VBM/MB Canvass
504 318

341 265

15 0
VBM/MB Canvass
375 227

325 179

242 157

214 126
1,156 689
VBM/MB Canvass
VBM/MB " Canvass
290: 140

158 73

0 0:
VBM/MB Canvass
188 96

165 72

155 74

102 55

102 50

712 ' 347
VBM/MB Canvass

Total
900/1,816

638

18

Total

668
561
436
379
2,044

Total

Total
484 /1,807

250

0

Total

326
265
256
182
172
1,202

Total

49.56%

24.74%
20.78%
16.15%
14.04%

26.78%!

22.45%
18.25%
17.63%
12.53%

11.85%:

11/19/2019 11:47:56 AM
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Measure B - City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary (Vote for 1)

;
4
Precinct E
Electionwide
Countywide
2601 600
2602 MB 31
2604 MB 2
2605 MB 14
2606 511
2607 MB 37
2608 MB 39
2609 MB 27
2610 MB 47
2611 MB 19
2612 MB 36
2613 MB 30
3601 437
3602 539
3603 544
3605 192
3609 664
3611 544
3616 574
3618 610
3621 MB 0
7301 839
Countywide - Total 6,336
Cumulative
Cumulative 0
Cumulative - Total 0

Electionwide - Total 6,336

Registered
Voters

2,196
210
17
99
1,964

22,378

Precinct ;.3
Electionwide
Countywide
2601 545
2602 MB 28
2604 MB 2
2605 MB 12
2606 446
2607 MB 33
2608 MB 38
2609 MB 22
2610 MB 38
2611 MB 18
2612 MB 33
2613 MB 27
3601 389
3602 482
3603 491
3605 170
3609 605
3611 504
3616 521
3618 556
3621 MB 0
7301 773
Countywide - Total 5733
Cumulative
Cumulative 0
Cumulative - Total 0
Electionwide - Total 5:7:38

90.83%
90.32%
100.00%
85.71%
87.28%
89.19%
97.44%
81.48%
80.85%
94.74%
91.67%
90.00%
89.02%
89.42%
90.26%
88.54%
91.11%

92.65%:

90.77%
91.15%

92.13%
90.48%

90.48%

No

55

(=]

65

o un

w

47
55
53
22
57
39
53

53:

66
595

595

9.17%
9.68%
0.00%

14.29%

1272%

10.81%
2.56%

18.52%

17.02%
5.26%:
833%

10.00%

10.76%

10.20%
9.74%

11.46%
8.58%
717%
9.23%
8.69%

7.87%
9.39%

939%

11/19/2019 12:02:37 PM

Total Votes

600
31

14
511
37
39
27
46
19
36
30
436
537
544
192
662
543
574
609

839
6,328

6,328



