RESOLUTION NO. 2019-153

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROHNERT PARK RECITING THE FACT OF THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION CONSOLIDATED WITH THE CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2019, DECLARING RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, a special municipal election, consolidated and held in manner prescribed by the Elections Code, was conducted in the City of Rohnert Park on Tuesday, November 5, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2019-095 (1) called and gave notice of the special election and placed a measure on the ballot to enact a proposed ordinance to A) extend the duration of the City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary ("UGB") to December 31, 2040, and B) revise the boundaries of the UGB to exclude approximately 80 acres of land located at Assessor's Parcel Number 047-111-050; (2) requested consolidation of the special election with the established election to be held on November 5, 2019 and authorized the Sonoma County Registrar of Voters to conduct the election on the City's behalf; and

WHEREAS, it appears that notice of said election was duly and legally given, that voting precincts were properly established, that election officers were appointed and election supplies furnished, that in all respects said election was held and conducted and the votes cast thereat received and canvassed and the returns thereof made, determined and declared in the time, form and manner as required by the general laws of the State providing for and regulating municipal elections in the City; and

WHEREAS, the County Registrar of Voters canvassed the returns of the election and has transmitted the results set forth in the "Statement of the Votes" to the City Clerk, who has certified the results to this City Council, which are hereby received in the form of Exhibit A and accepted by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park met at the regular meeting place of said City Council for a regular meeting on Tuesday, November 26, 2019 to declare the results pursuant to Elections Code §15400 based on the "Statement the Votes" as set forth in Exhibit A.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park, Sonoma County, California, declares as follows:

- 1. That a canvass of the votes cast in the November 5, 2019, Municipal Election Consolidated with the Consolidated Elections for Measure B, to continue the existing protections provided by the current Urban Growth Boundary ("UGB") was duly performed by the Office of the Sonoma County Clerk and Registrar of Voters. The transmittal of the Official Canvass was received by the City Clerk and certified on November 20, 2019 for adoption by the governing body of the City of Rohnert Park.
- 2. That the whole number of votes (ballots) cast in the precincts was 529, the whole number of vote by mail voter ballots cast was 4,335 and the whole number of canvass votes was 1,472 making a total of 6,336 votes (ballots) cast in the City; with a total of 4 undervotes and 4 overvotes reducing the total count to 6,328 votes (ballots) cast in the City.

3. That the special municipal election was held for the purpose of submitting to the voters of the City, Measure B, City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary, to determine whether it should be passed, the following question:

City of Rohnert Park - Measure B	
To continue the existing protections provided by the current Urban Growth	
Boundary ("UGB"), such as preventing urban sprawl, protecting community	YES
separators, and preserving agricultural land and open space, shall the City of	
Rohnert Park extend its UGB until December 31, 2040, exclude approximately 80	-
acres located in the County and south of Valley House Drive and west of Petaluma	D. Profesional
Hill Road, and require that future changes to the UGB be approved by the voters?	NO

- 4. That the number of votes given at each precinct and the number of votes given in the City for and against the measure are set forth in the attached **Exhibit A**, "Statement of the Votes," which is incorporated herein.
- 5. The City Council does declare and determine that as a result of the election, a majority of the voters voting on Measure B (Yes <u>5,733</u> and No <u>595</u>) did vote in favor thereof, and that the ordinance proposed by Measure B has been enacted by the voters of the City of Rohnert Park.
- 6. The City Clerk shall enter on the Minutes of the City Council of the City of Rohnert Park, a statement of the results of the election showing: 1) the whole number of votes cast in the City; 2) the measure voted upon; 3) the number of votes given at each precinct for and against the measure; and 4) the total number of votes for and against the measure.
- 7. That the City Clerk is hereby ordered to certify to the adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED this 26th day of November, 2019.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK

Gina Belforte, Mayor

ATTEST:

oAnne Buergler, City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit A

ADAMS: AYE STAFFORD: AYE MACKENZIE: AYE BELFORTE: AYEM CALLINAN: AYE

AYES: (4) NOES: (0) ABSENT: (1) ABSTAIN: (0)

ROHNERT PARK

NOV 2.2 2019

CITY CLERK



SONOMA COUNTY

Clerk-Recorder-Assessor

www.sonoma-county.org/cra

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS DIVISION

P.O. Box 11485 435 Fiscal Dr. Santa Rosa, CA 95406 Tel: (707) 565-6800 Toll Free (CA only): (800) 750-VOTE Fax: (707) 565-6843

MEMORANDUM

DATE:

NOVEMBER 20, 2019

TO:

JURISDICTIONS PARTICIPATING IN THE CONSOLIDATED

ELECTIONS

FROM:

DEVA MARIE PROTO, SONOMA COUNTY CLERK & REGISTRAR OF

VOTERS

RE:

OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST

Enclosed please find the official Statement of Votes Cast for your jurisdiction's measure(s) voted upon at the November 5, 2019, Consolidated Elections.

Copies of the Statement of Votes Cast will be available for sale in our office. Copies include all contests which were on the ballot.

Should you have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact Wendy Hudson, Chief Deputy Registrar of Voters, at 565-6800.

STATEMENT OF THE VOTES

CAST AT THE

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK CONSOLIDATED ELECTIONS

HELD ON

NOVEMBER 5, 2019

COUNTY OF SONOMA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

)ss.

COUNTY OF SONOMA)

I, DEVA MARIE PROTO, COUNTY CLERK of said county, do hereby certify the following to be a true and correct copy of the Statement of the Votes Cast at the CITY OF ROHNERT PARK ELECTION held on NOVEMBER 5, 2019, for the measure herein set forth. Witness my hand and official seal this 18th day of November, 2019.

DEVA MARIE PROTO, COUNTY CLERK - COUNTY OF SONOMA

Sonoma County Summary Report Consolidated Elections November 5, 2019 Official Results

Precincts Reported: 76 of 76 (100.00%)

Registered Voters: 15,115 of 41,959 (36.02%)

Ballots Cast: 15,115

Occidental Community Services Dist (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 8 of 8 (100.00%)

³⁴ ±		Pollling Place	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total
Times Cast	CHROST - HAR KONDON ROSS OF \$1940 DOSES, WHINDIGH	78	504	318	900 / 1,816 49.56%
Undervotes	Parameter the more	32	341	265	638
Overvotes	54. (4) (1)	3	15	0	18
Candidate	Party	Pollling Place	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total
	n *	E-Day		2 1	
RAY LUNARDI	8	66	375	227	668 24.74%
STEVEN MCNEAL		57	325	179	561 20.78%
COY BROWN		37	242	157	436 16.15%
CAROL SCHMITT		39	214	126	379 14.04%
Total Votes	(44) 1-4552	199	1,156	689	2,044
		Pollling Place E-Day	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total

Forestville Water District (Vote for 3)

Precincts Reported: 5 of 5 (100.00%)

2.7		ar a a	Pollling Place	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total	
Times Cast	£ 8 300		54	290:	140	484 / 1,807	26.78%
Undervotes	15	4 11 5 -	19	158	73	250	
Overvotes			0	0	0:	0	
Candidate		Party	Pollling Place E-Day	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total	*)
MATTHEW P. MC	DERMOTT		42	188	96	326	22.45%
HEATHER ALDRID	GE		28	165	72	265	18.25%
DIANE HUGHES			27	155	74	256	17.63%
DON REHA			25	102	55	182	12.53%
RICHARD BENYO	***		20	102	50	172	11.85%
Total Votes	** ** w	07 FR90 10 10 11 11	143	712	347	1,202	
			Poliling Place E-Day	VBM/MB	Canvass	Total	0.00

Measure B - City of Rohnert Park Urban Growth Boundary (Vote for 1)

	limes Cast	Registered Foters
Precinct	Ĕ	Ke.
Electionwide		
Countywide		
2601	600	2,196
2602 MB	31	210
2604 MB	2	17
2605 MB	14	99
2606	511	1,964
2607 MB	37	113
2608 MB	39	164
2609 MB	27	226
2610 MB	47	170
2611 MB	19	175
2612 MB	36	150
2613 MB	30	129
3601	437	1,862
3602	539	2,204
3603	544	2,080
3605	192	975
3609	664	2,019
3611	544	1,660
3616	574	1,764
3618	610	1,821
3621 MB	0	1
7301	839	2,379
Countywide - Total	6,336	22,378
Cumulative		
Cumulative	0	0
Cumulative - Total	0	0
Electionwide - Total	6,336	22,378

					otes
					Total Votes
Precinct	Yes		°Z		Tot
Electionwide					
Countywide					
2601	545	90.83%	55	9.17%	600
2602 MB	28	90.32%	3	9.68%	31
2604 MB	2	100.00%	0	0.00%	2
2605 MB	12	85.71%	2	14.29%	14
2606	446	87.28%	65	12.72%	511
2607 MB	33	89.19%	4	10.81%	37
2608 MB	38	97.44%	1	2.56%	39
2609 MB	22	81.48%	5	18.52%	27
2610 MB	38	80.85%	8	17.02%	46
2611 MB	18	94.74%	1	5.26%	19
2612 MB	33	91.67%	3	8.33%	36
2613 MB	27	90.00%	3	10.00%	30
3601	389	89.02%	47	10.76%	436
3602	482	89.42%	55	10.20%	537
3603	491	90.26%	53	9.74%	544
3605	170	88.54%	22	11.46%	192
3609	605	91.11%	57	8.58%	662
3611	504	92.65%	39	7.17%	543
3616	521	90.77%	53	9.23%	574
3618	556	91.15%	53	8.69%	609
3621 MB	0		0:		0
7301	773	92.13%	66	7.87%	839
Countywide - Total	5,733	90.48%	595	9.39%	6,328
Cumulative					
Cumulative	0		0		0
Cumulative - Total	0		0		0
Electionwide - Total	5,733	90.48%	595	9.39%	6,328